

No. 22-0229

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**In re GREG ABBOTT, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Texas; JAIME MASTERS, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Texas Department of Family and Protective
Services; and TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF FAMILY AND
PROTECTIVE SERVICES,**

Relators.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, AUSTIN, TEXAS
No. 03-22-00126-CV

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Brian Klosterboer
SBN 24107833
Andre Segura
SBN 24107112
Savannah Kumar
SBN 24120098
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
TEXAS
5225 Katy Fwy., Ste. 350
Houston, TX 77007
T: (713) 942-8146
bklosterboer@aclutx.org
Brandt Thomas Roessler
SBN 24127923
Nischay K. Bhan
SBN 24105468
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10112
T: (212) 408-2500

Derek R. McDonald
SBN 00786101
Maddy R. Dwertman
SBN 24092371
David B. Goode
SBN 24106014
John Ormiston
SBN 24121040
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd.,
Ste. 1500
Austin, TX 78701
T: (512) 322-2500
maddy.dwertman
@bakerbotts.com
Susan Kennedy
SBN 24051663
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Ave, Ste. 900
Dallas, TX 75201
T: (214) 953-6500

Paul D. Castillo
SBN 24049461
Shelly L. Skeen
SBN 24010511
Nicholas "Guilly"
Guillory
SBN 24122392
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC.
3500 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Ste. 500
Dallas, Texas 75219
T: (214) 219-8585
pcastillo
@lambdalegal.org

***Counsel for Real
Parties in Interest***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel i

Table of Contents iv

Table of Authorities v

Record References and Abbreviations viii

Statement of the Case..... x

Issue Presented..... xi

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 2

Argument and Authorities 5

I. The Court of Appeals did not abuse its discretion. 5

A. The courts below properly exercised jurisdiction. 5

B. Rule 29.3 empowers appellate courts to reinstate temporary injunctions.....17

C. Allowing Relators to pursue challenged actions would upend the status quo. 18

D. The Order is necessary and appropriate. 19

II. Relators have an adequate appellate remedy. 21

Prayer 21

Certificate of Compliance..... 23

Mandamus Certification 23

Certificate of Service 24

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	8
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	13, 16
<i>City of San Antonio v. Vakey</i> , 123 S.W.3d 497 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2003, no pet.)	19
<i>Clint ISD v. Marquez</i> , 487 S.W.3d 538 (Tex. 2016)[.....	18, 19
<i>Combs v. Ent. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> ,p 292 S.W.3d 712 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	13, 20
<i>Deloitte & Touche, LLP v. Fourteenth Ct. of Appeals</i> , 951 S.W.2d 394 (Tex. 1997)	5
<i>El Paso Hosp. Dist. v. Tex. Health & Human Servs. Comm’n</i> , 247 S.W. 3d 709 (Tex. 2008).....	12
<i>Hall v. McRaven</i> , 508 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2017)	14
<i>In re Geomet Recycling LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. 2019) (orig. proceeding)	17, 18
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. 2004) (orig. proceeding)	5
<i>In re Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 619 S.W.3d 679 (Tex. 2021) (orig. proceeding)	17, 18
<i>Lindig v. Pleasant Hill Rocky Cmty. Club</i> , No. 03-17-00388-CV, 2018 WL 3447719 (Tex. App.—Austin July 8, 2018, no pet.) (mem. op)	8

<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	15
<i>Matzen v. McLane</i> , ---S.W.3d---, 2021 WL 5977218 (Tex. Dec. 17, 2021)	13
<i>Meyers v. JDC/Firethorne, Ltd.</i> , 548 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2018)	5
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)	6, 9, 10, 16
<i>Slay v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’l Quality</i> , 351 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2011, pet. denied).....	12
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Deffebach</i> , 631 S.W.2d 794 (Tex. App—Austin 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	10
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 679 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. 1984)	x, 21
<i>Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n v. Amusement & Music Operators of Tex. Inc.</i> , 997 S.W.2d 651 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, pet. dismiss’d w.o.j.).....	10, 11
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Ins. v. Tex. Ass’n of Health Plans</i> , 598 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. App.—Austin 2020, no pet.)	11
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health & Hum. Servs. v. Crown Distributing LLC</i> , No. 03-20-00463-CV, 2021 WL 3413165 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 5, 2021, no pet.)	19, 20
<i>Tex. Dep’t of State Health Servs. v. Balquinta</i> , 429 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. App.—Austin 2014, pet. dismiss’d).....	7
<i>Tex. Health & Hum. Servs. Comm’n v. Advocs. for Patient Access, Inc.</i> , 399 S.W.3d 615 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013, no pet.)	19, 20

<i>Tex. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Ins., Div. of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 214 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.).....	10
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Public Safety v. Salazar</i> , 304 S.W.3d 896 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.)	13
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 26 F.4th 1119 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992)	xii, 21

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

Tex. Const. art. I, § 28	14
Tex. Const. art. II, § 1.....	15
Tex. Const. art. IV, § 10	14
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.001.....	14, 15
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.101(b)	7
Tex. Fam. Code § 261.301.....	14
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.003(6)(A)(i)	11
Tex. Gov’t Code § 2001.038	9, 11, 20
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.006(a).....	15
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.027(a)-(d)	15
Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 40.027(e)	15
Tex. R. App. P. 29.3	<i>passim</i>
Tex. R. Evid. 201(b).....	4

Other Authorities

Tex. S.B. 1646, 87th Leg., R.S. (2021).....	14
Texas H.B. 68, 1399 87th Leg., R.S. (2021)	14
